

SC No.341/2022

State Vs. Neeraj Dahiya and Ors

FIR No. 1356/2014

PS Mehrauli

16.03.2024

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused Neeraj Dahiya and Satish are present.
Accused Saurav Yadav is present on anticipatory bail.
Accused Amar Chand is absent.
Accused Sunil is not present despite repeated calls.
Sh. Arun Kumar, Ld. counsel for accused Neeraj Dahiya, Satish and Amar Chand.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of accused Amar Chand on the ground that his car was met with an accident in early morning today. Heard. The same is allowed for today only.

Accused Saurav Yadav submits that he wants to avail the service of legal aid and requests for providing him a legal aid counsel to represent him in the present case. Heard.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. Deputy Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel is present and he is appointed as a Legal Aid counsel to represent the accused Saurav Yadav in the present case.

Ld. DCLADC for accused Saurav Yadav seeks to furnish bail bonds towards regular bail of accused Saurav Yadav on the next date.

In the absence of accused Sunil @ Bali, let non bailable warrants be issued against him along with notice to surety, if any to be executed through SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for report on warrants and further proceeding on 27.04.2024.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. DCLADC for accused Saurav Yadav.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/16.03.2024