

CNR No. DLST01-006600-2022  
SC No. 341 of 2022  
State Vs Neeraj Dahiya & Ors.  
FIR No. 1356/2014  
PS Mehrauli  
22.08.2024

**Present:** Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.  
All accused present on bail.  
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Saurav  
Yadav and Sunil.  
Sh. Arun Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Neeraj  
Dahiya, Amar Chand and Satish.

Regular bail bonds of accused Sunil and Saurav  
Yadav, who were on anticipatory bail, have been furnished. Same  
are taken on record.

At this stage, an application for cancellation of  
NBWs has been moved on behalf of accused Neeraj Dahiya.

It is submitted that accused Neeraj Dahiya could not  
appear before this Court on the last date of hearing due to demise  
of his uncle (chacha) on 12.07.2024.

In view of the submissions, **NBWs issued against  
accused Neeraj Dahiya stands cancelled. His bail bond is  
restored.**

**Application for cancellation of NBWs stands  
disposed of accordingly.**

Matter is otherwise at the stage of consideration /  
arguments on point of charge.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons have sought  
one last opportunity to advance arguments on point of charge.

Contd....

:2:

At request, list now for consideration / arguments on point of charge on **26.09.2024**.

**SHO PS Mehrauli be also notified to apprise the status of supplementary charge-sheet in the present case on the next date of hearing.**

**Copy of this Order be dispatched to the SHO concerned.**

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)**  
**ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts**  
**New Delhi/22.08.2024**