

SC no.341/2022
State Vs. Neeraj Dahiya and Ors
FIR No. 1356/2014
PS Mehrauli

09.01.2025

Present: Sh. L D Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
All the accused persons are present on bail.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. DCLADC for accused Saurav
Yadav and Sunil.
Sh. Deepanshu Meena, Ld. Counsel for other
accused persons.

Matter is listed for consideration/arguments on the
point of charge.

It is submitted on behalf of accused Saurav Yadav
and Sunil that they were arrested on the disclosure statement of
co-accused persons, nothing incriminating has been recovered
from their possession and their identification was done in the
police station without following the procedure of test
identification parade.

Arguments on charge on behalf of other accused
persons also advanced.

**Ld. Counsel for other accused persons seeks to file
brief written synopsis within two weeks from today. Request is
allowed.**

List for order on charge on 03.02.2025.

(NAVJEET BUDHIRAJA)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/09.01.2025