

SC No. 341/2022  
State Vs. Neeraj Dahiya and Ors  
FIR no.1356/2014, PS Mehrauli  
19.01.2026

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Accused Neeraj Dahiya, Amer Chand and Satish are present.  
Sh. Dipanshu Meena, Ld. Counsel for accused persons along with Adv Areem Kumar and Adv Vihan Garg.  
Sh. Abhishek Gautam, Ld. Counsel for witness Varun Sharma and Deepak Sharma.

Matter is listed for prosecution evidence. However, witnesses Varun Sharma and Deepak Sharma are absent despite service. One Counsel Sh. Abhishek Gautam on behalf of witnesses Varun Sharma and Deepak Sharma has appeared and filed his memo of appearance on behalf of the said witnesses and submitted that witnesses are not able to appear today due to illness of their mother. He has filed separate exemption applications on their behalf. Heard. The said applications are not supported by any medical documents. It is noted that on the last date of hearing, exemption applications were allowed on the same ground which are taken today. Accordingly, exemption applications filed on behalf of witnesses are allowed for today only subject to deposit of cost of Rs.1000/- each with DLSA, South.

Ld. Counsel for witnesses are directed to ensure the presence of witnesses on the next date of hearing. Additionally, they be summoned through SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any be also summoned for next date of hearing.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 16.03.2026.

(SAMAR VISHAL)  
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS  
NEW DELHI/19.01.2026